

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK MANN, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—————◆—————

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
THOMAS D. BUNTON, Assistant County Counsel
Counsel of Record
DAVID L. BRODIE, Chief Deputy
CAITLIN E. RAE, Chief Deputy
JEFFREY P. MICHALOWSKI, Senior Deputy
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 531-4871
Thomas.Bunton@sdcounty.ca.gov

Counsel for Petitioner County of San Diego

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
C. Related Cases.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO FOREGO THE “SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE” REQUIRE- MENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, AND CONFLICTS WITH FIVE OTHER CIRCUITS	9
A. The “Shocks The Conscience” Standard Is A Fixture Of This Court’s Substan- tive Due Process Jurisprudence.....	9
B. Five Circuits Recognize That The “Shocks The Conscience” Standard Applies In Familial Association Cases	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Stands In Conflict With This Court’s Teachings And With The Decisions Of Five Circuits	16
II. THE DECISION SUFFERS FROM ADDITIONAL DEFECTS THAT WARRANT REVIEW.....	19
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Rewrites The Law Of Substantive Due Process By Holding That Virtually All Examinations Of Children Trigger Notice And Consent Obligations	19
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Its Fourth Amendment “Special Needs” Analysis By Disregarding Government Interests And Overstating The Privacy Interests	21
C. The Decision Will Sow Confusion, Encourage Litigation, And Complicate The Role Of Foster Parents	23
CONCLUSION	24

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, October 31, 2018	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, November 23, 2015.....	App. 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration of Court’s Summary Judgment Order Regarding Plaintiffs’ <i>Monell</i> Claim Regarding Parental Exclusion From Polinsky Examinations, June 17, 2016	App. 81
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , February 21, 2019	App. 103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>B.A.B., Jr. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</i> , 698 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>B.K. by next friend Tinsley v. Snyder</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 1868287 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2019)	22
<i>B.S. v. Somerset Cnty.</i> , 704 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty.</i> , <i>Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	17, 18
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	10
<i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> , 451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Christensen v. Cnty. of Boone</i> , 483 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	18
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	10
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	10, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dawson v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Jefferson Cnty., Colo., 732 Fed. App’x 624 (10th Cir. 2018)</i>	13
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989)</i>	8
<i>Doe v. Woodard, 912 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2019)</i>	11, 12, 13
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc., 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)</i>	15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Williamson, 787 F.2d 403 (8th Cir. 1986)</i>	15
<i>Flowers v. City of Minneapolis, 478 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2007)</i>	15
<i>Gibson v. Cnty. of Washoe, Nev., 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)</i>	17
<i>Halley v. Huckaby, 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018)</i>	13
<i>Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1 (1992)</i>	17
<i>In re M.C., 199 Cal. App. 4th 784 (2011)</i>	20
<i>Marsh v. Cnty. of San Diego, 680 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012)</i>	16
<i>Martin v. St. Mary’s Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 346 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2003)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. City of Phila.</i> , 174 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1999)	13, 14
<i>Mulholland v. Gov’t Cnty. of Berks, Pa.</i> , 706 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	6, 19, 22
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	9, 10, 18
<i>Rosenbaum v. Washoe Cnty.</i> , 663 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Southerland v. City of New York</i> , 680 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Swartwood v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	10
<i>Van Emrik v. Chemung Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 911 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	21
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 19, 20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	10
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 6, 9, 15, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Section 1	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
42 U.S.C. § 622	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
CAL. PENAL CODE § 1165.7	21
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 305	3
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 306	3
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 324.5	3
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 361.2	3
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 369	3, 19
DEP'T SOC. SERVS. REG. 31-137.214	8
DEP'T SOC. SERVS. REG. 31-401.41	24
DEP'T SOC. SERVS. REG. 31-405.24	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, HEALTH CARE OF YOUNG CHILDREN IN FOSTER CARE, 109 PEDIATRICS 536 (2002)	4
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., CHILD MALTREATMENT (2017)	8
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., CHILD WELFARE OUTCOMES 2010-2014: REPORT TO CONGRESS (2017).....	24
